





Decision -3 - G.R. No. 237982

Contrary to law.

Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08617-CR® for Qualified Theft

That on or about the 2nd day of February, 2012, in Pasay City, Metro
Manila, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, Yolanda P. Santos, while being an OIC property
accountant under the employ of the private complainant Dasman Realty and
Development Corporation, represented by Ronald B. Bafiares, with intent to
gain and with grave abuse of confidence reposed upon her by the said private
complainant, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously take,
steal, and carry away the amount of PHP17,716.00 belonging to the afore-
named private complainant without the latter’s knowledge and consent to its
damage and prejudice in the aforesaid amount of PHP17,716.00.

Contrary to law.

Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08618-CR” for Qualified Theft

That on or about the 14th day of February, 2012, in Pasay City, Metro
Manila, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, Yolanda P. Santos, while being an OIC property
accountant under the employ of the private complainant Dasman Realty and
Development Corporation, represented by Ronald B. Bafiares, with intent to
gain and with grave abuse of confidence reposed upon her by the said private
complainant, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously take,
steal, and carry away the amount of PHP60,000.00 belonging to the afore-
named private complainant without the latter’s knowledge and consent to its
damage and prejudice in the aforesaid amount of PHP60,000.00.

Contrary to law.

Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08619-CR® for Qualified Theft

That on or about the 17th day of March, 2013, in Pasay City, Metro
Manila, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, Yolanda P. Santos, while being an OIC property
accountant under the employ of the private complainant Dasman Realty and
Development Corporation, represented by Ronald B. Bafiares, with intent to
gain and with grave abuse of confidence reposed upon her by the said private
complainant, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniousiy take,
steal, and carry away the amount of PHP58,014.00 belonging to the afore-
named private complainant without the latter’s knowledge and consent to its
damage and prejudice in the aforesaid amount of PHP58,014.00.

Contrary to law., Ve /?)

Id at 49.50.
[d at 65-66.
Id. at 80-81.






Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08623-CR"* for Qualified Theft

That on or about the 8th day of November, 2012, in Pasay City, Metro
Manila, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, Yolanda P. Santos, while being an OIC property
accountant under the employ of the private complainant Dasman Realty and
Development Corporation, represented by Ronald B. Bafiares, with intent to
gain and with grave abuse of confidence reposed upon her by the said private
complainant, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously take,
steal, and carry away the amount of PHP110,000.00 belonging to the afore-
named private complainant without the latter’s knowledge and consent to its
damage and prejudice in the aforesaid amount of PHP110,000.00.

Contrary to law.

Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08624-CR " for Qualified Theft

That on or about the 8th day of December, 2012, in Pasay City, Metro
Manila, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, Yolanda P. Santos, while being an OIC property
accountant under the employ of the private complainant Dasman Realty and
Development Corporation, represented by Ronald B. Bafiares, with intent to
gain and with grave abuse of confidence reposed upon her by the said private
complainant, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously take,
steal, and carry away the amount of PHP58,014.00 belonging to the afore-
named private complainant without the latter’s knowledge and consent to its
damage and prejudice in the aforesaid amount of PHP58,014.00.

Contrary to law.

Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08625-CR! for Qualified Theft

That on or about the 11th day of December, 2012, in Pasay City, Metro
Manila, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, Yolanda P. Santos, while being an OIC property
accountant under the employ of the private complainant Dasman Realty and
Development Corporation, represented by Ronald B. Baflares, with intent to
gain and with grave abuse of confidence reposed upon her by the said private
complainant, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously take,
steal, and carry away the amount of PHP50,000.00 belonging to the afore-
named private complainant without the latter’s knowledge and consent to its
damage and prejudice in the aforesaid amount of PHP50,000.00.

Contrary to law. .

12
13
14

fd. at 144-145.
Tl at 160-161.
Id at 176-177.

Decision -5 G.R. No. 237982






Decision -7- G.R. No. 237982

In his Judicial Affidavit*' dated December &, 2014, Bafiares stated that
accused-appellant was the Officer In Charge (OIC)-Property Accountant of
Dasman Realty for its Dasman Residences project whose duties and
responsibilities include, among others, the following:

1. To collect from the buyers the payments for units sold;

2. To collect from the tenants the payments for association dues;
3. To issue receipts for the payments received;

4. To account and liquidate all payments received/collected; and
5. To liquidate and remit all payments received/collected.

Prompted by a report alleging that accused-appellant failed to account
for and remit various payments received by her from clients to Dasman
Realty, the latter issued a Memorandum dated July 11, 2013?* authorizing
Bafiares to conduct a recording and bookkeeping review of the sale
transactions and payment receipts due to the corporation under the
accountability of accused-appellant. Upon evaluation of the original receipts
and acknowledgment receipts as well as records of transactions, Bafiares
discovered that within the pertod of August 2011 to July 2013, fourteen (14)
receipts,” the aggregate value of which amounted to One Million Twenty
Nine Thousand FEight Hundred Ninety Three Pesos and 33/100
(P1,029,893.33) under the accountability of the accused-appellant were
unremitted to Dasman Realty.*

Bafiares also stated that all 14 receipts showed the signature of
accused-appellant which revealed that she issued several receipts in favor of
Dasman Realty’s clients, and that she had received payments from them but
failed to remit the same to Dasman Realty. He claimed that a review of the
customer remittance records maintained by the accused-appellant herself and
the customer subsidiary record which is in custody of Dasman Realty, there
was nothing to show that accused-appellant reported the subject payments of
the clients, and thereafter remitted the same to Dasman Realty. Bahares
explained that due to accused-appellant’s failure to record the amounts
collected as indicated in the subject official receipts and acknowledgment
receipts in the designated logbooks and remit the same to the Dasman Realty,
she clearly violated the trust and confidence reposed upon her by the former.>

In a Memorandum dated September 4, 2013,%6 Bafiares reported to
Dasman Realty’s management the result of the internal review he made. As a

21 Id at 323-332, )
Id. at 247.

Id. at 537-550, (L

Id at 323-332.

1d

2% fd at 255.

[ S N
L = W

oy






Decision -9- G.R. No. 237982

judgment convicting accused-appellant of qualified theft, the dispositive
portion of which reads:

WHEREFORE, all the foregoing premises considered, the Court
finds the [accused-appellant] YOLANDA P. SANTOS, GUILTY beyond
reasonable doubt for Qualified Theft and is hereby sentenced to suffer the
penalty of reclusion perpetua with eligibihity for pardon.

The [accused-appellant] is also ordered to indemnify the private
complainant, DASMAN  REALTY  AND DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, the amount of One Million Twenty Nine Thousand Eight
Hundred Ninety Three Pesos and 33/100 (P 1,029,893.33) as stated in the
Information which represents the total value of the unremitted payments
that were received by the [accused-appellant] in her capacity as the former
OIC-Property Accountant of the complainant information plus legal interest
computed from the filing of the information until fully paid.

SO ORDERED.?

Aggrieved, accused-appellant filed an appeal and sought the reversal
of her conviction before the CA. However, in the assailed decision of the
appellate court, the latter denied her appeal. The dispositive portion of the
CA decision reads:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant appeal is DENIED.
The assailed Decision dated August 17, 2016 of the RTC, Branch 118,
Pasay City in Criminal Cases Nos. R-PSY-14-08614-CR to R-PSY-14-
08627-CR is hereby AFFIRMED.

SO ORDERED.*

Hence, this petition for review on certiorari, raising the sole issue of:

Whether the Court of Appeals erred in convicting accused-appellant of
the crime of qualified theft despite failure of the prosecution to prove her guilt
bevond reasonable doubt

Accused-appellant would like to impress upon this Court that the
prosecution failed to prove that she was the one who took away the cash
collections from Dasman Realty’s clients. She claimed that the mere fact that
the acknowledgment receipts and official receipts showed her initials does not
give rise to the presumption that she stole the unremitted collections, in the
absence of any proof that she is in possession of the same.

A fd at 738-739.
= Roflo, p. 22.






Decision -11- G.R. No. 237982

Dasman Realty’s clients for the period September 2011 to May 2013 in the
total amount of P1,029,893.33, thus, she had actual possession of the monies,
yet failed to remit the same to Dasman Realty. As an employee tasked to
merely collect payments from Dasman Realty’s clients, she did not have a
right over the thing as she was merely entrusted to collect the cash collections
in behalf of Dasman Realty. In fact, accused-appellant never asserted any
such right over the collections, as she even admitted that upon receipt of the
monies, it was her duty to remit the collections to the cashier, to wit:

X XXX
Q What did you do with the money when you receive it?
A Actually ma’am, every time we received the money we turn it

over to the cashier.

And when was this official receipt 1ssued?
This was issued September 13, 2011 ma’am.

And Ms. Witness when was the money received turned over to
your cashier?
The same date ma’am

And what is your proof in saying that the money was received by
your cashier?
Because there is a record ma’am.

What is the record book!?
Record Book Receiving Payments.?? (Emphasis Ours)

-0 e O O 2O

5
]
>
]

Clearly, accused-appellant was entrusted only with the material or
physical (natural) orde facto possessionof the thing, thus, her
misappropriation of the same constitutes theft.*! A sum of money received by
an employee in behalf of an employer is considered to be only in the
material possession of the employee.”

Moreover, accused-appellant identified the customer remittance record
she had in her possession as well as her signatures appearing on the same, and
explained that it is where she listed down her collections.’® Thereafter, she
claimed that she would remit the payments she had collected from clients to
the cashier, and present the customer remittance record to the cashier so that
the latter will sign on it as proof that she has received the payment
collections.’” On cross-examination, accused-appellant admitted that while
she was able to collect payments from the clients of Dasman Realty, she failed

& TSN, March 30, 2015, pp. 12-13. . , ﬂy/
34 ’

Muatrido v. People, 610 Phil. 203, 213 (2009), -
3s Id é,.f
3 TSN, April 28,2015, p. 24

A7 TSN, Cross-examination, April 28, 2015, p. 25-26












Deciston -15- G.R. No. 237982
Accountant. So, the instructions were for us to give the money to Engr.
Dejon.!

XXXX

Q Would you please tell the Honorable Court why was (sic) the
acknowledgment receipt instead of an Official Receipt?

A Because that was given to us instead of a receipt.

Q And who gave you that instruction?

A From the accounting officer.

Q Who was the accounting officer?

A Arnold Reblando?

Q Did you not find it unusual that Mr. Reblando was (sic) or instructed
you to use acknowledgment receipts instead of official receipts?

A All of that it was for tax reeeipts. '

Q Ms. Witness you were informed that it was for tax receipts?

A Yes, ma’am.

Q And it is to conceal the real sales income of Dasman Realty. Am I correct?

A Yes, ma’am.

Q So, may I invite you to Exhibit “J” under R-PSY-14-08620-CR, the
acknowledgment receipt no. 0443, dated April 23, 2012, Would you be
able to identify the initial marked by the prosecution as their Exhibit “J-
277

A Yes, ma’am.

Q And whose initial is that?

A That’s my initial ma’am?

Q What date 1s that?

ATTY. DULAY-
Your Honor, may we move that it be noted that the acknowledgment
receipt has no date, your Honor?

COURT-
Which acknowledgment receipt? Is that the only acknowledgment receipt?

ATTY. DULAY-
Marked by the prosecution as their Exhibit “J”, your Honor. It has no date.

Q Ms. Witness, who made this notation in red ink?

A I do not know ma’am.

COURT- v

Who made it?

41

Id at 19-

20,












Decision -19 - G.R. No. 237982

with the passage of R.A. No. 10951,% the penalties of some crimes which are
dependent on the value of the subject matter of the crimes have been greatly
affected, and one of thesc is theft. The law being more favorable to the
accused, in general, the same is given a retroactive effect, and, thus, the need
to revisit the computation of penalties.

Moreover, even without applying R.A. No. 10951, we note that the trial
court’s imposition of a single indivisible penalty for all fourteen (14) counts
of qualified theft is improper, as this is not a continuous crime where there are
series of acts yet there is only one crime committed, hence, there is only one
penalty.*” The diversions of accused-appellant of the payments made by
Dasman Realty’s clients, on fourteen occasions, i.e. from September 13, 2011
to January 19, 2013 cannot be considered as proceeding from a single criminal
act since the taking were not made at the same time and on the same occasion,
but on variable dates. Each occasion of “taking” constitutes a single act with
an independent existence and criminal intent of its own. All the “takings™ are
not the product of a consolidated or united criminal resolution, because each
taking is a complete act by itself. Fach taking results in acomplete
execution or consummation of the delictual act of defalcation.”® There
is nothing of record to justify that the intention of accused-appellant when she
took the collection in September 13, 2011 was the same intention which
impelled her to commit the subsequent “takings” on the following months and
years until January 19, 2013.°' Her intent to unlawfully take the cash
collections may arise only when she comes in possession of the payments
made by individual clients. As a result, there could be as many acts of “taking”
as there are times the accused-appellant diverted the payments to her own
personal use and benefit. The similarity of pattern resorted to by accused-
appellant in making the diversions does not affect the susceptibility of the acts
committed to divisible crimes.*

Further, the imposition of a single indivisible penalty of reclusion
perpetua would lead to confusion considering that there were 14 separate
informations against accused-appellant, and she had been in fact convicted on
all 14 counts of qualified theft. Consequently, accused-appellant should be
sentenced to imprisonment on all 14 counts of qualified theft, under Articles
310, and 309 of the RPC, as amended.

Articles 310 of the RPC, and Article 309 of the RPC, as amended by
R.A. No. 10951, provide:

4 Entitled “An Act Adjusting the Amount or the Value of Property and Damage on Which a Penalty
is Based and the Fines Imposed Under the Revised Penal Code, Amending for the Purpose Act No. 3815,
Otherwise Known as ‘The Revised Penal Code,” as Amended,” approved on August 29, 2017,

# See Mallariv. People, 250 Phil. 421 (1988).

30 Gamboa v. Court of Appeals, 160-A Phil. 962, 971, (1975).

3 The People of the Philippines v. Anfonio P. Cid, 66 Phil. 354, 362-363 (1933). /}
52 Gamboa v. Court of Appeals, 160-A Phil. 962, 971 (1975). y y

51 Id ,."'l’






Decision -21 - G.R. No. 237982

under Article 309 (4) of the RPC, as amended, is arresto mayor in its medium
to prision correccional in its minimum period. However, by virtue of Article
310 of the RPC, qualified theft shall be punished by the penalties next higher
by two degrees which is prision mayor in its medium period to reclusion
temporal in its minimum period which has a prison term of 8 years and 1 day
to 14 years and 8 months. There being no aggravating and mitigating
circumstances, the range of the penalty that must be imposed as the
maximum term should be prision mayor in its medium period to reclusion
temporal minimum in its medium period, or from 10 years, 2 months and 21
days to 12 years, 5 months and 10 days. Thereafter, applying
the Indeterminate Sentence Law, the range of the minimum term that should
be imposed upon accused-appellant is anywhere within the period of prision
correccional in its medium period to prision mayor in its minimum period
which has a range of 2 years, 4 months and 1 day to 8 years. Accordingly,
for Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08614-CR and Criminal Case No. R-PSY-
14-08617-CR, accused-appellant should be sentenced to suffer the
indeterminate penalty of 2 years, 4 months and 1 day of prision correccional,
as minimum, to 10 years, 2 months and 21 days of prision mayor, as
maximum.

If the amount stolen is more than twenty thousand pesos ($20,000.00)
but does not exceed six hundred thousand pesos (P600,000.00), as in
Criminal Case Nos. R-PSY-14-08615-CR, R-PSY-14-08616-CR, R-PSY-
14-08618-CR, R-PSY-14-08619-CR, R-PSY-14-08620-CR, R-PSY-14-
08621-CR, R-PSY-14-08622-CR, R-PSY-14-08623-CR, R-PSY-14-08624-
CR, R-PSY-14-08625-CR, R-PSY-14-08626-CR, R-PSY-14-08627-CR
where the stolen amounts are P100,000.00, P45,200.00, £60,000.00,
P58,014.00, P30,000.00, P300,000.00, P100,000.00, #110,000.00,
P58,014.00, P50,000.00, P58,014.00, and P30,000.00, respectively, the
penalty imposed under Article 309 (3) of the RPC, as amended, is prisidn
correccional in its minimum and medium periods. However, qualified theft
shall be punished by the penalties next higher by two degrees which
is prision mayor in its medium period and maximum periods which has a
prison term of 8 years and 1 day to 12 years. This penalty is composed of
only two, not three, periods, in which case, Article 65[4] of the RPC requires
the division of the time included in the penalty into three equal portions of
time included in the penalty prescribed, forming one period of each of the
three portions. Moreover, there being no aggravating and mitigating
circumstances, the range of the penalty that must be imposed as the
maximum term should be prisién mayor in its medium and maximum in its
medium period, or 9 years, 4 months and 1 day to 10 years and 8 months.
Applying the Indeterminate Sentence Law, the range of the minimum term
that should be imposed upon accused-appellant is anywhere within the
period of prision correccional in its maximum period to prision mayor in its
minimum period which has a range of 4 years, 2 months and 1 day to 8
years. Accordingly, for Criminal Case Nos. R-PSY-14-08615-CR, R-PSY-

%
;S






Decision -23 - G.R. No. 237982
exceed Six hundred
thousand pesos
(P600,000.00)
6. Prision correccional in its | 4 years, 2 months and | day
minimum  and  medium | of prision correccional, as
Crim.  Case. | 58.014.00 periods, if the value of the | minimum, to 9 years, 4
R-PSY-14- ’ property stolen is more than | months and one (1) day of
08619-CR Twenty thousand  pesos | prision mapor, as maximumn.
(P20,000.00) but does not
exceed Six hundred
thousand pesos
(P600,000.00)
7. Prision correccional in its | 4 years, 2 months and | day
minimum  and  medium | of prision correccional, as
Crim. Case. | £30.000.00 periods, if the value of the | minimum, to 9 years, 4
R-PSY-14- ’ property stolen is more than | months and 1 <.:Iay of prision
08620-CR Twenty thousand pesos | muyor, as maximum.
(P20,000.00) but does not
exceed Six hundred
thousand pesos
(P600,000.00)
3. Prisién correccional in its | 4 years, 2 months and 1 day
minimum and  medium | of prision correccional, as
Crim. Case. | £300,000.00 periods, if the value of the | minimum, to 9 years and 4
R-PSY-14- property stolen is more than | months and 1 Siay of prision
08621-CR Twenty thousand pesos | mayor, as maximum.
{(PP20,000.00) but does not
exceed Six hundred
thousand pesos
(P600,000.00)
9. Prision correcciondal in its | 4 years, 2 months and | day
minimum and  medium | of prision correccional, as
Crim. Case. | P100,000.00 periods, if the value of the | minimum, to 9 years and 4
R-PSY-]4- property stolen is more than | months and 1 qay of prision
08622-CR Twenty thousand pesos | mapor, as maximuin.
(P20,000.00) but does not
exceed Six hundred
thousand pesos
(P600,000.00)
10. Prisién correccional in its | 4 years, 2 months and [ day
minimum  and  medium | of prision correccional, as
Crim. Case. | £110,000.00 periods, if the value of the | minimum, 9 years and 4
R-PSY-14- property stolen is more than | months and 1 Fiay of prision
08623-CR Twenty thousand pesos | mayor, as maximum,
(P20,000.00) but does not
exceed Six hundred
thousand pesos
(P600,000.00)
1. Prision correccional in its | 4 years, 2 months and 1 day
minimum and  medium | of prision correccional, as
Crim. Case. | P58,014.00 periods, if the value of the | minimum, 9 years, 4 months
R-PSY-14- property stolen is more than | and 1 day of prision mayor,
Twenty thousand pesos | as maximum.
08624-CR (P20,000.00) but does not
exceed Six hundred
thousand pesos
{P600,000.00)
12. Prision correccional in its | 4 years, 2 months and 1 day

minimum and  medium

of prision correccional, as

(A







Decision -25- G.R. No. 237982

is an outrage against the State for which the latter, thru the courts of justice,
has the power to impose the appropriate penal sanctions.’®

Also, pursuant to prevailing jurisprudence, the monetary awards due
to Dasman Realty shall earn legal interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per
annum from the date of finality ot this Decision until full payment. pursuant
to prevailing jurisprudence.*

On a final note, there seems to be an oversight on the penalty of
~ qualified theft under Article 310 of the RPC where the value to the thing, or
amount stolen is more than £5,000.00 but not exceeding £20,000.00. The
penalty of qualified theft, as earlier discussed, is two (2) degrees higher than
that of simple theft under Article 309 of the RPC. Where the value of the thing
or amount stolen is more than P5,000.00 but not exceeding £20,000.00, the
penalty consists of three (3) periods which 1s arresto mayor in its medium
period to prision correccional in its minimum period or from two (2} months
and twenty one (21) days to four (4) months and ten (10} days. The penalty
after applying two (2) degrees higher under Article 310 of the RPC, should
likewise consist of three (3) periods in accordance with Article 61 of the RPC
on graduation of penalties; hence the penalty becomes prision mayor medium
to reclusion temporal minimum or from eight (8) years and one (1) day to
fourteen (14) years and eight (8) months. On the other hand, if the value of
the thing or amount stolen is more than P20,000.00 but not exceeding
P600,000.00, the penalty of simple theft under Article 309 of the RPC consists
of two (2) periods which is prisidn correccional minimum to prision
correccional medium or from six (6) months and one (1) day to four (4) years
and two (2) months. If simple theft, however, becomes qualified under Article
310 of the RPC, the penalty is two (2) degrees higher but should likewise
consist of two (2) periods in accordance with Article 61 of the RPC on
graduation of penalties which is prision mayor medium to prision mayor
maximum or from eight (8) years and one (1) day to twelve (12) years. It
would appear then that where the value of the thing or amount stolen is more
than £5,000.00 but not exceeding P20,000.00, the maximum penalty is higher
than that of the penalty imposed when the value of the things or amount stolen
is more than £20,000.00 but not exceeding £600,000.00. This may have been
brought about by the number of periods of the penalties; three (3) periods for
the lower amount whereas two (2) periods for the higher amount. A study of
the graduated penalties of simple theft in Article 309 of the RPC, however,
would show that it is only where the value of the thing or amount stolen is
more than £5,000.00 but not exceeding £20,000.00, that the penalty consists
of three (3) periods, it is, thus, believed that this was merely an overlook. Had
the law maintained the penalty to consist of two (2) periods, like the other
graduated penalties on simple theft, this could have been avoided. Be that as

3 id P
39 See People v. Jugueta, 783 Phil. 806, 854 (20106). o //}

C//,ﬂ






In his book, Commentaries on the Revised Penal Code, Guillermo B.
Guevara opined that in Article 5, the duty of the court is merely to report to
the Chief Executive, with a recommendation for an amendment or
modification of the legal provisions which it believes to be harsh. Thus:

This provision is based under the legal maxim “nullum crimen, nulla poena
sige lege,” that is, that there can exist no punishable act except those
previously and specifically provided for by penal statute.

No matter how reprehensible an act is, if the law-making body does not
deem it necessary to prohibit its perpetration with penal sanction, the Court
of justice will be entirely powerless to punish such act.

Under the provisions of this article the Court cannot suspend the
execution of a sentence on the ground that the strict enforcement of the
provisions of this Code would cause excessive or harsh penalty. All that
the Court could do in such eventuality is to report the matter to the
Chief Executive with a recommendation for an amendment or
modification of the legal provisions which it believes to be harsh.

Anent the non-suspension of the execution of the sentence, retired
Chief Justice Ramon C. Aquino and retired Associate Justice Carolina C.
Griflo-Aquino, in their book, The Revised Penal Code.*" echoed the above-
cited commentary, thus:

The second paragraph of Art. 5 is an application of the humanitarian
principle that justice must be tempered with mercy. Generally, the courts
have nothing to do with the wisdom or justness of the penalties fixed by
law. “Whether or not the penalties prescribed by law upon conviction of
violations of particular statutes are too severe or are not severe enough, are
questions as to which commentators on the law may fairly differ; but it is
the duty of the courts to enforee the will of the legislator in all cases
unless it clearly appears that a given penalty falls witbin the prohibited
class of excessive fines or eruel and unusual punishment.” A petition for
clemency should be addressed to the Chief Executive.

The second paragraph of Art. 5 is an application of the humanitarian
principle that justice must be tempered with mercy. Generally, the courts
have nothing to do with the wisdom or justness of the penalties fixed by
law. “Whether or not the penalties prescribed by law upon conviction of
violations of particular statutes are too severe or are not severe enough, are
questions as to which commentators on the law may fairly differ; but it is
the duty of the courts to enforce the will of the legislator in all cases unless
it clearly appears that a given penalty falls within the prohibited class of
excessive fines or cruel and unusual punishment.” A petition for clemency
should be addressed to the Chief Executive.

NXXX

One final note, the Court should give Congress a chance to perform
its primordial duty of lawmaking. The Court should not pre-empt Congress
and usurp its inherent powers of making and enacting laws. While it may
be the most expeditious approach, a short cut by judicial fiaf is a dangerous

Decision -27 - G.R. No. 237982






Decision -29.- G.R. No. 237682

Code, as amended, is hereby AFFIRMED with MODIFICATION such that
Yolanda Santos is sentenced to suffer the penalty of imprisonment
enumerated as follows:

(a) In Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08614-CR, two (2) years, four (4)
months and 1 day of prision correccional, as minimum, to ten (10) years,
two (2) months and twenty one (21) days of prision mayor, as maximum.

(b)In Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08615-CR, four (4) years, two (2)
months and 1 day of prision correccional, as minimum, to nine (9) years,
four (4) months and one (1) day of prision mayor, as maximum,

(c) In Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08616-CR, four (4) years, two (2)
months and 1 day of prisidn correccional, as minimum, to nine (9) years
and four (4) months and one (1) day of prision mayor, as maximum;

(d) In Crimmnal Case No. R-PSY-14-08617-CR, two (2) years, four (4)
months and one (1) day of prisidn correccional, as minimum, to ten (10)
years, two (2) months and twenty (21) days of prision mayor, as maximun;

(e) In Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08618-CR, four (4) years, two (2)
months and | day of prision correccional, as minimum, to nine (9) years,
four (4) months and one (1) day of prision mayor, as maximum;

(f) In Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08619-CR, four (4) years, two (2)
months and 1 day of prisién correccional, as minimum, to nine (9) years,
four (4) months and one (1) day of prision mayor, as maximum;

(2) In Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08620-CR, four (4) years, two (2)
months and 1 day of prision correccional, as minimum, to nine (%) years,
four (4) months and 1 day of prision mayor, as maximum,;

(h) In Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08621-CR, four (4) years, two (2)
months and | day of prision correccional, as minimum, to nine (9) years,
four (4) months and one (1) day of prision mayor, as maximum,;

(1) In Criminal Case No. R-PSY-14-08622-CR, four (4) years, two (2)
months and 1 day of prisidn correccional, as minimum, to nine (9) years,
four (4) months and one (1) day of prision mayor, as maximum,






Decision -3 - G.R. No. 237982

WE CONCUR:

AMY ¢, L;\}ZARO—JAVIER

ssodiate Justice

<

RICAR . ROSARIO
Assogtate Justice

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 13, Article VIII of the Constitution, I certify that
the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in consultation before
the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court’s Division.

¥ p r e

; b i | Fr,ﬂ‘ .

; [ h

! 4 e ; f
, : p
o ‘ L

DIOSDADO J\% PERALTA
Chief Justice



